adjusted the trading exchange rate risk exposure, and maintained the stable exposure in the non-trading exchange
rate risk. Exchange rate risk exposure of the Bank was controlled within a reasonable range.

The Bank’s exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB. In the
first half of 2023, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 2,612 basis points or 3.6%.
As of 30 June 2023, the net foreign exchange exposure of on- and off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities of the
Bank was USD8,224 million.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2023 31 December 2022
RMB USD equivalent RMB USD equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure of
 on-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities 40,966 5,669 58,843 8,449
Net foreign exchange exposure of
 off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities 18,462 2,555 4,306 618

Note: Please refer to “Note 47.3 Market Risk to the Financial Risk Management to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements” for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate

of foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
30 June

2023
31 December

2022
USD +5% 31 77

-5% (31) (77)
HKD +5% 2,007 1,469

-5% (2,007) (1,469)

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based
on the exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax of the Bank will increase (or
decrease) by RMB31 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

58

Discussion and Analysis

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk Management Governance Structure

The liquidity risk management governance structure of the Bank consists of a decision-making system, an execution
system and a supervision system, among which, the decision-making system comprises the Board of Directors and

[…]

equity in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the above period are summarized
as follows:

Net Profit
for the six months

ended 30 June 2022
Equity as at

30 June 2022
Equity as at

1 January 2022
Before adjustment 128,950 2,526,213 2,421,359
Impact of New Standards for
 Insurance Contracts (167) (670) (180)
Adjusted 128,783 2,525,543 2,421,179

130

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

3 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.3 Changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

(2) Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17 on the
Group. (Continued)

(ii)  The implementation of the New Standards for Insurance Contracts will adjust the impact
of the reclassification and measurement of financial assets to retained earnings and
other related financial statement items as at 1 January 2023. The impact on items of
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023 is summarized as
follows:

31 December 2022
Before

Reclassification

Adoption of
IFRS 17

Amount
Reclassed

1 January 2023
After

Reclassification
Assets
 Financial assets at fair value
   through profit or loss 522,057 (911) 521,146
 Debt instrument investments
   at amortized cost 7,306,000 (18,354) 7,287,646
 Other debt instrument
   and other equity

investments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income 1,702,106 20,675 1,722,781

Liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 9 337 346

Equity
 Other comprehensive income 35,887 508 36,395
 Retained earnings 1,033,403 39 1,033,442
 Non-controlling interests 5,697 526 6,223

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,
and income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying the
Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied
to the Group’s annual financial information for the year ended 31 December 2022.